## **APPENDIX B**

CARRIAGEWAY	'SCHEMES 2015-	16 (Year 1)			
Road Name	Location Detail	Treatment	Cost	Cumulative Cost	Plan Area
A66	A66	Resurface	£55,000	£55,000	1
A66 HARTINGTON INTERCHANGE	A66 Middlesbrough Bypass - Elevated Sections of Entry & Exit Slip Roads to Hartington Interchange	Resurface	£112,000	£167,000	1
A66 MARTON ROAD INTERCHANGE	A66 Middlesbrough Bypass - Entry & Exit Slip Roads to Marton Road Interchange	Resurface	£65,000	£232,000	1
ADMIRALS AVENUE	Admirals Avenue - Rear Area to 263-275 Cargo Fleet Shops	Cleanout & Reseal Road Joints & Cracks	£1,344	£233,344	2
BAILEY GROVE	Bailey Grove - at Junction with Ormesby Road	Resurface & Overlay Surface	£3,478	£236,822	2
BALMORAL ROAD	Balmoral Road - Norfolk Crescent to Pritchett Road	Overlay Surface	£11,209	£248,031	2
BIRKHALL ROAD	Birkhall Road - Outside Number 36 Patch 5.2m x 3.5m	Patch Concrete Road	£680	£248,711	2
BOURTON COURT	Bourton Court	Overlay Surface	£14,464	£263,175	2
BRAMWITH AVENUE	Bramwith Avenue	Overlay Surface	£7,207	£270,382	2
BRIGHAM ROAD	Main Carriageway 15m Outside Number 6 and small area at Junc Brogden Green, & Kerbline Along Open Grassland	Reconstruct Concrete, & Reconstruct Kerbline & Install Tarmacadam Strip to Edge of Kerb	£19,656	£290,038	2
CARGO FLEET LANE	Cargo Fleet Lane - From Longlands Road to The Greenway	Road Joint Treatment	£50,000	£340,038	2
CARGO FLEET LANE INTERCHANGE	Cargo Fleet Lane - Nrth & Sth Lanes CFL Interchange to Mini RB Junc South Bank Rd	Overlay Surface	£40,033	£380,071	1

COLLEGE ROAD	College Road 75-81	Deep Resurface & Part Reconstruct Small Section	£18,000	£398,071	2
COLMORE AVENUE	Colmore Avenue concrete bay o/s numbers 3-5	Reconstruct Part of Concrete Road	£9,114	£407,185	2
CORNFORTH AVENUE	Cornforth Avenue	Overlay Resurface	£7,027	£414,212	2
DOCKSIDE ROAD	Dockside Road - Works Rd Roundabout to Council Boundary	Overlay Resurface	£122,706	£536,918	1
DOWNHAM AVENUE	Downham Avenue	Resurface	£12,158	£549,076	2
DUNMOW AVENUE	Dunmow Avenue	Overlay Resurface	£3,128	£552,204	2
ELLERBY GREEN	Ellerby Green - Slab at Side of 8 Bransdale Rd to Number 2 Ellerby	Patch Small Section	£1,104	£553,308	2
EVESHAM ROAD	Evesham Road - Ormesby Road (north) to Ettington Avenue	Resurface	£37,371	£590,679	2
FULBECK ROAD REAR ACCESS AREAS	Rear Access Areas Between 113 - 115, 127 -129, & 191 - 193 (Accessed Off Main Road)	Resurface	£44,335	£635,014	2
FULBECK ROAD MAIN CARRIAGEWAY	Fulbeck Road Phase 1 - Pennyman Primary School Crossing to Number 113 Junction	Resurface	£54,244	£689,258	2
GEDNEY AVENUE	Gedney Avenue	Resurface	£6,727	£695,985	2
HENRY STREET	Henry St	Resurface	£20,178	£716,163	1
KEXHAM GREEN/ MARHAM CLOSE	Hexham Green/ Marham Close - Part Turning Head Rear 1 Hexham Grn, & Rear 13 to 25 Hexham Grn	Patch Road & Repair Road Joints	£4,613	£720,776	2
HOVINGHAM STREET	Hovingham Street	Resurface	£10,059	£730,835	1
HUNLEY CLOSE/ PENISTONE ROAD	Huntley Close/ Penistone Rd - Off Main CW From 130 Peniston to Huntley Close (side of Park End Pub)	Resurface	£7,012	£737,847	2

JUBILEE STREET NORTH	Jubilee Street (North)	Deep Resurface	£19,133	£756,980	1
KELFIELD AVENUE	Kelfield Avenue - Junction With Kimberley Drive Only	Overlay Surface at Junction	£1,000	£757,980	2
KINDERSLEY STREET	Kindersley Street	Resurface	£13,918	£771,898	1
LADGTE LANE	Ladgate Lane - Ormesby Hall Entrance to Ormesby High Street	Resurface	£150,000	£921,898	2
METZ BRIDGE ROAD	Metz Bridge Road - Works Yard Entrance (is adopted)	Reconstruct	£16,170	£938,068	1
NETHERBY GREEN	Netherby Green - at Junction with Penistone Road	Resurface Junction	£2,633	£940,701	2
NETLEY GROVE	Netley Grove - Side of Number 7 to Side of Number 8	Patch Concrete Road	£1,938	£942,639	2
NORCLIFFE STREET	Norcliffe Street - Deacon St to Road End Numbers 1 to 61	Resurface	£18,533	£961,172	1
OAKFIELD ROAD	Oakfield Road - Westbourne Grove to Road End	Resurface All of Road & Improve Drainage to Part	£29,472	£990,644	1
ORPINGTON ROAD	Orpington Road - O/S 19-21 8m Patch	Patch Small Section	£1,815	£992,459	2
PARK AVENUE NORTH	Park Avenue North - Junction with Cargo Fleet Lane Only	Resurface	£2,800	£995,259	2
PENISTONE ROAD	Penistone Road - Access Road to Rear of Park End Pub & Pastoral Centre	Resurface	£14,443	£1,009,702	2
PENRITH ROAD	Main Road Surface From Langley Court to Ladgate Grange, & Speed Humps & Table From Ladgate Grange to Crossfell Road	Resurface & Renew Traffic Calming	£41,852	£1,051,554	2
RICHMOND STREET	Richmond St Snowdon Rd to dead end	Resurface	£32,233	£1,083,787	1
RIVERSIDE PARK ACCESS PHASE 1	Riverside Park Access Phase 1 - Metz Bridge Junction & Metz Bridge Rd to Romaldkirk Junction	Resurface	£58,362	£1,142,149	1

RIVERSIDE PARK ROAD	Riverside Park Road Holwick Road to new RAB	Overlay Surface	£7,736	£1,149,885	1
RIVERSIDE PARK TRAVELLER SITE	Riverside Park Rd - Traveller Site Adopted Entrance	Resurface	£2,609	£1,152,494	1
ROUNTON GREEN	Rounton Green - Turning Head	Reconstruct Concrete Road at Turning Head	£11,943	£1,164,437	2
SADBERGE STREET	Sadberge Street	Resurface	£11,520	£1,175,957	1
SAWTRY ROAD/ REVESBY ROAD	Sawtry Road/ Revesby Road	Overlay Surface	£14,465	£1,190,422	2
SNOWDON ROAD	Snowdon Road - Richmond Street to West Street	Resurface	£30,218	£1,220,640	1
SOTHERBY ROAD	Sotherby Road - HRA access to HSS Hire Company	Resurface	£1,456	£1,222,096	1
SOUTH BANK ROAD	South Bank Road - Telford Road to Cargo Fleet Lane	Resurface	£117,037	£1,339,133	1
SOUTH VIEW TERRACE	South View Terrace - Tunstall St to Norcliffe St	Resurface	£9,061	£1,348,194	1
STOCKTON ROAD	From Boundary with Stockton on Tees to West Lane	Resurface	£267,588	£1,615,782	1
STOCKWITH CLOSE	Stockwith Close - Side & Rear of Number 1 to Rear Access & Parking Area	Overlay Surface	£3,938	£1,619,720	2
THORNTON STREET ALLEY	Thornton Street Rear Alley of 33 to 67	Overlay Surface and Reconstruct One Small Area	£15,488	£1,635,208	1
WOBURN GROVE	Woburn Grove	Resurface	£10,016	£1,645,224	2
WORKS ROAD	Works Road - A66 Interchange to Dockside Road	Deep Resurface	£86,678	£1,731,902	1

FOOTWAY SCH	IEMES 2015-16 (\	ear 1)			
Road Name	Location Detail	Treatment	Cost	Cumulative Cost	Plan Area
ADCOTT ROAD	Adcott Road - Number 20 to side of 36 Hall Drive (both sides)	Repair Flagged Footway	£34,987	£34,987	6
AMERSHAM ROAD	Amersham Road Footpath - Chantry Close to School Entrance	Replace Flagged Footway with Tarmacadam	£16,781	£51,768	2
BAILEY GROVE	Bailey Grove - Fronting Numbers 2- 10, 22-24, & 26 (mainly deformation)	Repair Flagged Footway	£4,586	£56,354	2
BORROWDALE	Borrowdale - Full Length Both Sides	Reconstruct Flagged Footway	£41,703	£98,057	6
BRIGHAM ROAD	Brigham Road - Side of 25 to Side 18 Brogden Green Drive Accesses Only (do with pa3735 Crossfell to Brogden)	Replace Flagged Footway with Tarmacadam	£11,486	£109,543	2
CEDER ROAD	Cedar Road - Number 16 to 22 including fork to Pinewood	Resurface Tarmacadam	£5,698	£115,241	3
CHADWELL AVENUE	Chadwell Avenue - Around Turning Head	Replace Flagged Footway with Tarmacadam	£3,697	£118,938	2
CHARD WALK	Chard Walk - Number 1 to Chantry Close (paths to school entrance)	Replace Flagged Footway with Tarmacadam	£9,293	£128,231	2
CHURCH LANE ACKLAM	Church Lane, Acklam - 28 to 40	Replace Flagged Footway with Tarmacadam	£8,520	£136,751	6
CLOVERWOOD	Cloverwood see plan	Resurface Tarmacadam	£7,155	£143,906	3
COPNOR WALK/ COPLEY WALK	Copnor Walk to Copley Walk - Across Grassed Area	Replace Flagged Footway with Tarmacadam	£9,043	£152,949	2
CORONATION GREEN	Coronation Green - o/s 21 to Side of 18 Pritchett Road	Resurface Tarmacadam	£13,665	£166,614	2
CRANMORE ROAD	Cranmore Road - 21 to Junction with Appleby Avenue	Repair Flagged Footway with Strong Flags	£9,952	£176,566	2

CRANMORE ROAD	Cranmore Road - At Layby O/S 36-38 Bellamy Court	Repair Flagged Footway with Strong Flags	£3,501	£180,067	2
CRANMORE ROAD	Cranmore Road - From Ormesby Road to End of Cemetery - Back Course Flags (Cem Side Only)	Repair Flagged Footway	£22,223	£202,290	2
CORSSFELL ROAD/ BROGDEN GREEN	From Crossfell Road to Number 18 Brogden Green (do with PA2552 Brigham Rd)	Reconstruct Flagged Footway & Wooden Style Knee Railing & Bollards	£13,208	£215,498	2
CURTHWAITE	Curthwaite Main FPs	Deep Resurface Tarmacadam	£25,405	£240,903	6
CYPRESS BECK	Cypress Beck - Rear 145 Birchwood Road to Bus Stop on Cypress Road	Resurface Tarmacadam	£6,651	£247,554	3
CYPRESS ROAD	Cypress Road - Hazel Grove to Bus Stop	Resurface Tarmacadam	£4,406	£251,960	3
CYPRESS ROAD	Cypress Road - Cedar Rd to 13 Pinewood	Resurface Tarmacadam	£8,192	£260,152	3
CYPRESS ROAD	Cypress Road - Side of 1 Maidstone Drive to rear 68 Sandling Crt	Resurface Tarmacadam	£6,406	£266,558	3
DARNTON DRIVE	Darnton Drive - (Odds Side) Chippenham Rd to Elland Ave	Replace Flagged Footway with Tarmacadam	£17,067	£283,625	6
DOCKSIDE ROAD	Dockside Road - Works Rd Roundabout to Entrance to Prosser & Co Ltd	Resurface Tarmacadam	£5,131	£288,756	1
DUNWHOLM AVENUE	Dunholm Avenue/ Fulbeck Rd - Side 24&26 to Rear 16&34 Fulbeck Rd, & Rear 9- 18 Dunholm Ave (at Parking/Access Roads)	Repair Flagged Footway	£17,357	£306,113	2
ELLERBY GREEN	Ellerby Green Kerbs/ Verge From 7 to 9 Around Bend in Road	Repair Kerbs & Install a Tarmacadam Strip to Verge Edge for Hard Standing	£2,755	£308,868	2
ELLESMERE WALK	Ellesmere Walk - Cargo Fleet Lane to First Ped Barriers Side of 17 Edridge Grn (elevated fp)	Reconstruct Flagged Footway with Tarmacadam	£3,823	£312,691	2

ESCOMBE AVENUE	Escombe Avenue	Replace Flagged Footway with Tarmacadam	£6,840	£319,531	2
FARRINGDON DRIVE	Farrington Drive	Resurface Tarmacadam	£32,489	£352,020	3
FELBY AVENUE	Felby Avenue	Repair Flagged Footway	£8,120	£360,140	2
FULBECK ROAD	Fulbeck Road - Rears 135 to 138	Replace Flagged Footway with Tarmacadam	£1,301	£361,441	2
GLEASTON CRESCENT	Gleaston Crescent - Sunningdale Rd to Car Layby (side of bungalows)	Repair Flagged Footway	£4,669	£366,110	6
GREENWOOD AVENUE	Greenwood Avenue	Repair Flagged Footway with Strong Flags	£19,784	£385,894	6
GREY TOWERS DRIVE	Grey Towers Drive - Diagonal FP Accross Green/ Tree Area Opposite Number 50 to 60	Reconstruct Tarmacadam	£9,187	£395,081	3
GYPSY LANE	Gypsy Lane 50-62 Hazel Grove	Resurface Tarmacadam	£12,535	£407,616	3
HAZEL GROVE	Hazel Grove - rear of 1 to 5 and Number 2 Opposite	Resurface Tarmacadam	£2,734	£410,350	3
HILDERTHORPE	Hilderthorpe - Phase 1 Evens Side	Resurface Tarmacadam	£21,561	£431,911	3
HOMERTON ROAD	Homerton Road - Pallister Park Primary School - From Hadlow Walk to School Crossing/ Entrance	Replace Flagged Footway with Tarmacadam	£11,411	£443,322	2
KELFIELD AVENUE	Kelfield Avenue - Side of 15 & 17	Resurface Tarmacadam	£5,212	£448,534	2
KENILWORTH AVENUE	Kenilworth Avenue at Turning Head & School Entrance	Replace Flagged Parts of Footway with Tarmacadam & Resurface Existing Tarmacadam, & Install Knee Rail	£6,238	£454,772	2
KINVER CLOSE	Kinver Close - Junc with Skelwith Road (both sides) kerbs	Repair Kerbs	£2,199	£456,971	2
LUDFORD AVENUE	Ludford Avenue	Repair Flagged Footway	£2,000	£458,971	2

MACBEAN/	Macbean/ Thornton St	Reconstruct	£20,876	£479,847	1
THORNTON STREET	Un-named Section - rear of council depot	Tarmacadam			
MAIDSTONE DRICE	Maidstone Drive - S/O number 15 Link to Sandling Court	Deep Resurface Tarmacadam	£2,757	£482,604	3
MARGROVE WALK	Margrove Walk 1-6	Resurface Tarmacadam	£2,296	£484,900	2
MARTON ROAD	Marton Road - Small Section Near Plaza Skate Park Bus Stop (opposite 649)	Reconstruct Tarmacadam	£2,465	£487,365	6
MERLIN ROAD/ KESTRAL AVENUE	Merlin Road/ Kestrel Avenue - 30 Kestrel Ave to 8 Merlin Rd	Reconstruct in Concrete & New Kerbline	£7,020	£494,385	1
MOSMAN TERRACE	Mosman Terrace - Flagged Section Near School Entrance to Side 1 Cadogan St Only	Repair Flagged Footway with Strong Flags	£4,477	£498,862	1
NETLEY GROVE	Netley Grove - remote fp Side of Number 18	Replace Flagged Footway with Tarmacadam	£7,163	£506,025	2
NEWLYN GREEN	Newlyn Green - Flexible Section o/s 20	Overlay Tarmacadam Surface	£300	£506,325	2
NEWPORT ROAD	Newport Road Anti- Ped RB to Squash Club Turning Near 392	Install New Anti - Pedestrian Paving to Grass Verge	£5,202	£511,527	1
ORMSTON AVENUE	Ormston Avenue	Repair Flagged Footway	£15,438	£526,965	2
PENRITH ROAD	Penrith Road Link Through to Ormesby Road (Unadopted but consider under duty of care) fp Side of Playing Fields	Resurface Tarmacadam	£6,145	£533,110	2
RAVENDALE ROAD	Ravendale Road - Rear 25 to 33 Opposite Housing Along Field Edge	Repair Flagged Footway	£2,328	£535,438	2
SILVERDALE	Silverdale	Resurface Tarmacadam	£22,460	£557,898	3
SOUTH BANK ROAD	South Bank Road - side of Jennings/ Mazda Garage CFL to Turning/ Junc	Reconstruct Tarmacadam	£16,066	£573,964	1

SPENCER BECK WATERWAY	Spencer Beck Waterway - Central	Reconstruct Tarmacadam	£14,020	£587,984	1
	Section 117m from Sotherby Rd to 213m (unadopted corporate land)				
SPENCER BECK WATERWAY	Spencer Beck Waterway - Sotherby Road to 117m (unadopted corporate land)	Resurface Tarmacadam	£5,318	£593,302	1
STAINTON STREET	Stainton Street - Side of 7 Henry Street (kerbs & drop peds)	Repair Kerbs	£1,837	£595,139	1
STAINTON WAY	Stainton Way - Cookgate/Mallowdale to Brunton Arms Crossing	Resurface Tarmacadam	£28,509	£623,648	3
STAINTON WAY	Stainton Way - FP Link to Kennthorpe	Overlay Tarmacadam Surface	£1,000	£624,648	3
TANHILL WALK	Tanhill Walk - Section Between Ped Barriers Nos 9-15	Replace Flagged Footway with Tarmacadam	£5,022	£629,670	2
TATHAM CLOSE	Tatham Close	Resurface Tarmacadam & Install Drive Crossings	£17,293	£646,963	3
TIRRIL WAY	Tirril Way	Resurface Tarmacadam	£30,675	£677,638	3
TOLLESBY ROAD	Tollesby Road - Glenfield Dr to Glendale Rd	Repair Flagged Footway	£17,605	£695,243	6
WESTWOOD AVENUE NUNTHORPE	Westwood Avenue, Nunthorpe Main Dense Asphalt Sections (both sides)	Reconstruct Tarmacadam	£22,350	£717,593	3
WHINFELL CLOSE	Whinfell Close throught	Resurface Tarmacadam	£24,746	£742,339	3
WINDLESTON DRIVE/ ORMESBY BECK	Windleston Drive/ Ormesby Beck - Side of Number 47 Windleston Drive to Ormesby Beck	Replace Flagged Footway with Tarmacadam on Repaired Foundations	£16,315	£758,654	2

VERGE SCHEM	IES 2015-16 (Year	1)			
Road Name	Location Detail	Treatment	Cost	Cumulative Cost	Plan Area
ADSTOCK AVENUE	Adstock Avenue	Verge Removal for Parking Provision	£15,000	£15,000	6
AMERSHAM ROAD	Amersham Road Verge 1	Verge Removal to Hardstanding	£5,000	£20,000	2B
AMERSHAM ROAD	Amersham Road Verge 2	Verge Removal for Parking Provision	£25,000	£45,000	2B
BARRINGTON CRESCENT	Barrington Crescent Phs 3 part 1	Provision of Layby	£15,000	£60,000	2A
BARRINGTON CRESCENT	Barrington Crescent Phs 3 part 2	Verge Removal to Hardstanding	£5,000	£65,000	2A
BEVERLEY ROAD	Beverley Road	Verge Removal to Hardstanding	£10,000	£75,000	6
BIRKHALL ROAD	Birkhall Road - Phase 1 part 1	Verge Removal to Hardstanding	£1,500	£76,500	2A
BIRKHALL ROAD	Birkhall Road - Phase 1 part 2	Verge Removal to Hardstanding	£10,000	£86,500	2A
BIRKHALL ROAD	Birkhall Road - Phase 2	Verge Removal to Hardstanding	£10,000	£96,500	2A
CHADBURN GREEN	Chadburn Green	Verge Removal to Hardstanding and 2no Bollards	£800	£97,300	6
DARNELL GREEN	Darnell Green	Verge Removal for Parking Provision	£41,000	£138,300	6
DUNSTABLE ROAD	Dunstable Road	Pavement Protection	£22,000	£160,300	1
ENDESTON ROAD	Endeston Road - Part 1	Verge Removal to Hardstanding	£4,000	£164,300	2A
ENDESTON ROAD	Endeston Road - Part 2	Verge Removal to Hardstanding	£4,000	£168,300	2A
ERITH GROVE	Erith Grove	Verge Removal at Pedestiran Entrance	£4,000	£172,300	6
FULBECK ROAD	Fulbeck Road - o/s Number 158	Verge Removal to Hardstanding	£4,000	£176,300	2A
FULBECK ROAD	Fulbeck Road - o/s Number 159	Verge Removal to Hardstanding	£4,000	£180,300	2A
FULBECK ROAD	Fulbeck Road/ Tothill Ave - at Junction	Verge Removal for Parking Provision	£9,000	£189,300	2A
HARWELL CLOSE	Harwell Close	Repair/ Protect Verge From Damage	£13,300	£202,600	6
HOMERTON ROAD	Homerton Road - East	Verge Removal to Hardstanding	£5,000	£207,600	2A

HOMERTON ROAD	Homerton Road - West	Verge Removal to Hardstanding	£28,000	£235,600	2A
HOYLAKE ROAD	Hoylake Road	Verge Removal for Additional Parking Provision & Lighting	£13,200	£248,800	6
KEITH ROAD	Keith Road - Phase 2	Verge Removal to Hardstanding	£4,000	£252,800	6
MALLOWDALE	Mallowdale	Repair/ Protect Verge From Damage	£2,500	£255,300	3
MARSH ROAD	Marsh Road	Protection of Open Space	£10,000	£265,300	1
MIDVILLE WALK	Midville Walk - Rear of 62	Verge Removal to Hardstanding	£2,000	£267,300	2A
ORMESBY ROAD	Ormesby Road (Chetwode Terrace)	Protection of Verge	£4,000	£271,300	2A
PARKDALE WAY	Parkdale Way	Verge Removal to Hardstanding	£6,000	£277,300	6
PARKFIELD AVENUE	Parkfield Avenue Phase 1	Protection of Verge	£5,000	£282,300	6
PARKFIELD AVENUE	Parkfield Avenue Phase 2 - 2-24 & 7-27	Verge Removal to Hardstanding	£8,000	£290,300	6
PENNARD GREEN	Pennard Green	Verge Removal to Hardstanding	£5,000	£295,300	2A
PORTRUSH CLOSE	Portrush Close	Verge Strengthening	£6,000	£301,300	6
PRESTWICK CLOSE	Prestwick Close	Repair/ Protect Verge From Damage	£21,000	£322,300	6
RYDAL AVENUE	Rydal Avenue	Verge Removal to Hardstanding	£8,500	£330,800	6
SALTERSGILL AVENUE	Saltersgill Avenue - Phase 2	Verge Removal to Hardstanding	£2,000	£332,800	6
SALTERSGILL AVENUE	Saltersgill Avenue Phase 1	Protection of Verge	£6,000	£338,800	6
SAWTRY ROAD	Sawtry Road	Verge Removal to Hardstanding	£8,000	£346,800	2A
SELKIRK CLOSE	Selkirk Close	Verge Removal to Hardstanding	£22,000	£368,800	6
SHREWSBURY ROAD	Shrewsbury Road	Verge Removal to Hardstanding	£4,000	£372,800	2A
STANMORE AVENUE	Stanmore Avenue	Verge Removal to Hardstanding	£2,400	£375,200	6
SUNNINGDALE ROAD	Sunningdale Road	Repair/ Protect Verge From Damage	£5,000	£380,200	6
THE GREENWAY	The Greenway Phs 1	Verge Removal to Hardstanding	£30,000	£410,200	2A

TOTHILL AVENUE	Tothill Avenue	Verge Removal to Hardstanding	£4,000	£414,200	2A
TROON CLOSE	Troon Close	Repair/ Protect Verge From Damage	£6,000	£420,200	6